Meeting Date: 3/24/2015

06
SACRAMENTO

City Council Report
Report ID: 2015-00240 915 I Street, 1°* Floor

www.CityofSacramento.or

Report Type: Consent

Title: Supplemental Agreements and Transfer of Funds for the Sacramento Railyards West
Tunnel Ramps Access Project

Location: District 3

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution 1) authorizing the City Manager to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 4 (City Agreement No. 2014-0449) in the amount of $65,000 with Vali Cooper &
Associates, Inc.; 2) transferring funds in the amount of $50,000 (Fund 2025) from the Pedestrian
Improvements Program (T15100400) to the Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access
Project; and 3) resetting the City Manager’s authority to issue Supplemental Agreements for City
Agreement No. 2014-0449.

Contact: Matthew Johns, Associate Civil Engineer, (916) 808-5760; Nicholas Theocharides,
Engineering Services Manager, (916) 808-5065, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department

Division: Engineering Services Admin

Dept ID: 15001111

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Exhibit A (Location Map)

5-WTRA - Vali Cooper Supplemental Agreement 4

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
3/16/2015 3:00:17 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements
Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 3/6/2015 8:25:45 AM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasureff 14
John F. Shirey, City Manager


http://www.cityofsacramento.org/

[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

Description/Analysis

Issue: The Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project was awarded to
B&M Builders, Inc. on May 13, 2014. Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 4 (City
Agreement # 2014-0449) with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. is necessary to provide
additional construction management and inspection services through project
completion.

Policy Considerations: This action is consistent with the requirement that the City
Council approve Supplemental Agreements which exceed the City Manager’s authority.

Economic Impacts: None.

Environmental Considerations:
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA): The Sacramento Intermodal Facility Phase 1 Project, Track
Relocation, (Project Number T15029005 for design) is subject to review under both
CEQA and NEPA. The Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project
was originally part of the original scope of Track Relocation Project. The City is the
CEQA lead agency and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) is the NEPA
lead agency for the Project. On June 2, 2009, the City Council approved a Mitigated
Negative Declaration under CEQA, and a Notice of Determination was filed on June
8, 2009. On March 27, 2009, FHWA released the Environmental Assessment and
Section 4(f) Evaluation Report for public review. FHWA also consulted with the
State Office of Historic Preservation (SHPO) in accordance with Section 106 and on
August 28, 2009 entered into a Programmatic Agreement, including the City,
Caltrans, the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) and the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) as signatories. On August 31, 2009, FHWA issued a Finding
of No Significant Impact (FONSI) and authorized the City to implement Phases 1
and 2 of the Intermodal project. On March 15, 2010, FRA issued its separate
FONSI.

Subsequent minor changes that involve historic resources and changes in the Area
of Potential Effect have been submitted to Caltrans and SHPO per the terms of the
Programmatic Agreement. Therefore, all requirements of CEQA, NEPA and
Sections 4(f) and 106 under state and federal laws have been met and no further
environmental review is required to approve the proposed actions.

Sustainability Considerations: The Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps
Access Project will provide an accessible connection between Old Sacramento and the
Amtrak Railroad Station by providing access to the West Tunnel (which was built with

2of 14


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


the Railyards Track Relocation Project). The Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel
Ramps Access Project will facilitate the future development of the Intermodal facility by
providing the pedestrian connection between Old Sacramento and the Railyards. The
improvements are consistent with the City’s sustainability goals to provide better
accessibility to public transportation.

Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with Vali
Cooper & Associates, Inc. and transfer of funds is necessary to move forward with
construction completion.

Financial Considerations: The Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access
Project is estimated to cost $1,984,063. To date, $1,558,158 has been expended and
an additional $425,905 is needed to complete the project.

As of February 24, 2014, the Sacramento Intermodal Facility Project (T15029000) and
its sub-projects have a total budget of $205,085,800 and an unobligated balance of
$5,472,004. Most of these funds are restricted and already committed to specific sub-
projects and activities; therefore, additional funding is required to address remaining
construction expenses for the Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access
Project. Approval of the fund transfer in the amount of $50,000 (Fund 2025) from the
Pedestrian Improvements Program (T15100400) to the Sacramento Intermodal Facility
Project (T15029000) to support of the Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps
Access Project will increase the unobligated funds available to support the West Tunnel
Ramps Access Project to $425,905, which is sufficient to cover Supplemental
Agreement No. 4 in the amount of $65,000 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. and
cover all remaining project costs.

The Pedestrian Improvements Program (T15100400) has a total budget of $900,055.
As of February 24, 2015, the unobligated balance is $857,472, which is sufficient to
complete the transfer of $50,000 (Fund 2025) to the Sacramento Intermodal Facility
Project (T15029000) to support the Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access
Project construction and cover the remaining program costs.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): The agreement and supplemental agreements with
Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. will be funded through federal funds. Federal funding
rules require Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE) participation or the submission
of a Good Faith Effort (GFE). The City’s LBE policy is held in abeyance. Vali Cooper &
Associates, Inc. attained 12.15% DBE participation.

3of 14



4 of 14



[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

Background

The Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project provides an accessible
pedestrian and bicycle connection between Old Sacramento and the Sacramento Valley
Station and the Railyards Site by providing access to the West Tunnel (which was built
with the Railyards Track Relocation Project). This access is provided by constructing
accessibility improvements such as curb ramps, gutters, pavement improvements,
resurfacing, and lighting improvements. The project is currently under construction with
completion anticipated in March 2015.

On May 13, 2014, the City Council authorized the execution of a construction
agreement in the amount of $1,334,304 with B&M Builders, Inc. to construct the
Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project. As construction
progressed, the terms of the agreement were amended four times through contract
change orders to address issues and unforeseen site conditions encountered in the field
and City desired changes to the design. In total, the original contract was increased by
$278,694 and 47 working days.

On May 13, 2014, the City Council authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement in the amount of $167,811 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. to provide
construction management and inspection services for the Sacramento Railyards West
Tunnel Ramps Access Project.

As a result of the increased duration of the construction project, approval of
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc. in the amount of
$65,000 is necessary to provide continued construction management and inspection
services through project completion.

5o0f 14


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

RESOLUTION NO.

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

SACRAMENTO RAILYARDS WEST TUNNEL ACCESS - APPROVAL OF

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4, TRANSFER OF FUNDS, AND RESETTING

OF ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY

Background

A.

The Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project provides an
accessible pedestrian and bicycle connection between Old Sacramento and the
Sacramento Valley Station and the Railyards Site by providing access to the West
Tunnel (which was built with the Railyards Track Relocation Project). The project is
currently under construction with a completion anticipated in March 2015.

On May 13, 2014, the City Council authorized the execution of a construction
agreement in the amount of $1,334,304 with B&M Builders, Inc. to construct the
Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project.

On May 13, 2014, the City Council authorized the execution of a Professional
Services Agreement in the amount of $167,811 with Vali Cooper & Associates, Inc.
to provide construction management and inspection services for the Sacramento
Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project.

As a result of the increased duration of construction, approval of Supplemental
Agreement No. 4 (City Agreement No. 2014-0449) with Vali Cooper & Associates,
Inc. in the amount of $65,000 is necessary to provide additional construction
management and inspection services through project completion.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 4

(City Agreement No. 2014-0449) in the amount of $65,000 with Vali Cooper
& Associates, Inc.

Section 2. The FY 14/15 Capital Improvement Program is amended by transferring

$50,000 (Fund 2025) from the Pedestrian Improvement Program

6 of 14


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


(T15100400) to the Sacramento Intermodal Facility Project (T15029000) to
support the Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project.

Section 3. The City Manager’s Supplemental Agreement Authority for the Sacramento
Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project is reset.

Section 4. Exhibit A is incorporated into and made part of this Resolution.

Table of Contents:
Exhibit A: Location Map - Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project

7of 14



Back to Report Table of Contents J EXHIBIT A

Location Map For:

SACRAMENTO RAILYARDS WEST TUNNEL
RAMPS ACCESS PROJECT
(PN: T15029032)

SACRAMENTO

i f
Department of Public Works 8of 14

Date: September 8, 2014



nhessel
Back to Report TOC


[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract #: 2014-0449-4

Purchase Order #: Supplemental Agreement #: 4
Job# T15029032 Project Title: West Tunnel Ramps Access

The City of Sacramento ("City") and - Vali Cooper & Associates Inc - , ("Contractor"),

as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2014-0449

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:

See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by $65,000.00 and
said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $167,81 1_§0—
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $3,973.52
The not-to-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: $171,784.82
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $65,000.00
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $236,784.82

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 0 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Contractor warrants and frepresents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and conditions required under the Agreement, as supplemented
and modified by this supplemental agreement. ,’

Approval Recommended By:

roject Manager ) \’K CItyAtforney

Approved By/

[- CH.D-

Co ntractor

b Z4-13

Approved By: Attested to By:

9t ])s

City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

9of 14


nhessel
Back to Report TOC


£8'LTy'v8s$ 29'v8L'9¢T$ 00°000'59$ 00°0$ £8'Ley'sl $ 667T9eTsL ¢ 66729¢TGL$ - $ eevsLioc  $ |ejol j|etaAQ
00°000'59 $ AN
- $ £Vvs
z5°€l6'e $ AR
ogLie'zel ¢ JoB1UOD [BUl
£0°812'61 $ L0'8LZ'6L $ 00009 $ 5 $ | 201981 $ ] $ 2 $ = $ 10'819'8L $ lejol ysel
19'928'y $ L96e8'y $ = $ o $ | Lo's28'y $ » $ = $ = $ L9'Gz8'y $ Hoday [euld by
82'G9C'L $ 8zT'S9T't $ 5 $ . $ | 8292t $ = $ = $ = $ 8299T'L $ uoljejusWnNoO( AUBLEAMINSO €'E
TLTYL'S $ Tlevl's $ = $ = $|zLevl's $ - $ - $ - $ TLevl's $ juswiAed [euld g€
0v'v86'L $ ov'yee'L $ 00009 $ = $ | ovyee'L $ E $ B $ = $ ov'yse'L $ mainal 1slold [euld L'
S3IAIIY UOHIINIISUCD-}SOd ¢ )SBL
92'¢06'79 $ 6£068°0L $ 00°00v'V9 $ & $ | 9L c05 $ €9'986's¥L $ €9'986'SVL $ - $ 6€06b9YL $ [ejol ysel
[R5 4 $ 82009 $ = $ 2 $ | eseeT $ 9L99¢ $ 9.'99¢ $ - $ 82009 $ Bupie}s uoponysuoy Lz
8¥°05.'2¢ $  €9'105'0F $ 09'v00'L $ i $ | 88'svL'gL $ GLISL'L $ SLIsLLL $ & $ €0'/6¥'eE $ (1eubise() $92INISS UOKINLSUOD (02T
$0'569'L 1 $ /gselL'sT $ 55'€85'9 $ § $|evLiL's $ €50¥0'vL $ esoro'vk $ = $ 20Csi'el $ soueldwo) JogeT 612
= $ 00vLl'e $ 3 $ 3 $ - $ 00vii'e $ oovil'e $ = $ oovil'e $ Buuojiuo|y 8oinosay [ednynQyjesibojolg 8L
(98'90¥'t) $ vl0oe Lo g Frs $ [(o8'90v'1) $ 0020L'b $ oo0Lt $ - $ ¥looe $ Bunse) [elsien /L2
95'985'€ $ 99°098'c $ = $ v $ | 95'985°c $ 00¥.C $ 00v.C $ - $ 95°098'c $ s yaund 91¢
r'ves'9 $ 2¥'S95'L $ 00000'9 $ = $ | er'vee $ 00°Le9 $ 00°Le9 $ & $ 2TYeos't $ sBumelq pioday GL'Z
95°GLi'0) $ 95°/0S've $ 00°000'0} $ i $ |99y $ 00T60'7T $ 00Z60vC $ - $ 95°/05'vC $ suopoadsul y1Z
i $ s $ & $ 5 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ swie|Q [enusiod ‘€12
(¥8'8€9'8) $ 0299} Sid = $ &z $ |(r8'8e9'8) $  vgsov'oL $ pgsov'ob $ - $ 099/} $ sieplO eBueyD Zi'z
6.'79¢€'e $ $8'865'L $ 00000'S $ & $ [(Lz'geo't) $ soveTy $ soveey ¢ = $ ¥8'865'C $ sojewysy Aed 112
(s6'920'2) $ solgeT $ = $ s $ |(s6°9202) $ 0082V $ o008y $ - $ g0'L9e'T $ S|4y ‘0L'C
(8g'€Ly) $ c2l'990'e $ £ $ S $ |(sseLy) $ ooosy'e $ ooosp'e $ - $ 2L'990'c $ Slepluang 6’
16'628'C $  /BY9r'S $ 66'€E0'C $ = $ | 86962 $ 00Ge9'C $ 009e9C $ - $ 86°0eV'ES $ uoneulpIood Aued pig pue uonejey olland 82
cy'L08's $ Tr'869'9 $ 00000'S $ l $ | ¢r'Lo8 $ 0068 $ 00'i68 $ & $ 2r'es9'l $ Rajes 12
= $ 0099C $ = $ = $ = $ 00992 $ 0099C $ = $ 00992 $ Bunouoly uonebyIN 92
ov'zse'e $ op'Les'L $ 0000S'c $ 3 $ |(09'zp1) $ 00BLY'Y $ 006y $ = $ ovlee'y $ spoday pue sBunes|y sseiboid ‘Juswabeue|y sjnpsyas G2
00°000'0} $ g6'€08'ee $ 000000} $ = $ - $ g6'e08'cl $ geeos'el $ = $ ge6'e08'cl $ 90UBpU0dS8LI0D/UOIBUIPIO0D T
00°00%'} $ 00'€C8'0l $ (vi-zzL) $ = $|vizeL'e $ 00'€ey's $ ooezr'e ¢ - $ vLGrs'LL $ Juswabeueyy [BJUSWUCIIAUT g
95'0€€ $ 95°098'c $ = $ 3 $ | 9s°0ee $ 000es'e $ 000es'e ¢ & $ 959°098'c $ uoleuIploo) AN 22
(evroLg's) $ Zevicle $ 000000k $ = $ |levole’sl) $ S9¥8s'oe $ S9v85'9C $ = $ Tyl $ Jswsbeuey 10BU0D (LT
juswabeuep JoeHUOD :Z MSEL
00°00€ $ 97999 $§ - $ b $ | 0o"oog $ 9¢79.g'9 $ 9g9le’9 § g $ 9¢°9.9'9 $ lejol ysel
g $ = $ = $ 3 $ - $ = $ = $ = $ = $ Bunesy uonebyN 8°L
i $ 2006 $ o $ & $ - $ 2006 $ 2v'006 $ = $ 2y'0o0s $ Bunes|y uoionJsuodald /|
& $ = $ ] $ & $ e $ - $ " $ * $ - $ Buiures  /sAening [eanyng /leaibojolg uononsuodald 9L
00°00€ $ ezlev'L $ = $ o $ | oo00E $ €z6L'L $ ez6l'L ¢ - $ eTlev') $ $,000 pue dn-jes Josfoid G
= $ = $ - $ 3 $ = $ = $ # $ & $ # $ uoljeuipood MmN L
- $ & $ 2 $ s $ - $ = $ . $ i $ = $ SoUB}SISSY plemy-py-plg gL
o $ op’Loo'e $ b $ © $ - $ ov'loo'e $ ov'ioo'e $ - $ ov'Lo0'e $ MBIASY Sjuswnoo( 18lold ('L
= $ LTl $ = $ i $ = $ 1eL2') $ 1en2L % " $ €42} $ sbugeapy 1}
S3IJIAISS U0IJINIISUOD-3ld | YSel
(-1 vs) (7 vs) (7 vs) (e-1vs) (e-1v3)
iy pajsanbay Jjuswpsnipy “Bujuiewny paliig Junowy [EIE] BUNIqjusing  junouly 39bpng NSeL
AN JbpNng MaN  Spund [euonippy JSejqns SoUE[EgIURNND  SARENWND  A[SNOAdId

uopiedo|jeay 198png Jsel

a3qiyxg

(50L00Y6000¥ 1 3910AU]) #1.02/0€/6 NIy} Bulliig
Z£06Z0SLL :daqunp josfoid Juaio
67V0-¥10Z# Juswaalby Saolnlag Jajsepy
60001 :399[0ld YA

J00f0id $S999y sdwiey [auun| Jsajy\jojuswiesdes Jo Ao

( Juswajddng) uoneoojjeay ysey Joj }sanbay

10 of 14



CONTRACTOR Name:

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved wrth Supplement # (type Onglnal if it is the Original): 2
iCF lntematlonal

Project Name ‘West Tunnel Ramps Access Prolect 5

tflechive ©-\W- )

Date 7/31/2014°

‘715029032

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate Far
i Refamnce 0n|y Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing | : {Does not Im:lude (Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff | =~ Wage : Classification any Fringe ar OH) OH & Profit) Rate
; | =i Senior Consultant I} - | John Howe ¢ | ¢ 3872 - [ 811479 7
Senior Consultant | Christiaan Havelaar $38.67 $114.64
B ¢ Ji - 83136 $62.97 229
Senior Consultant | $32.40 $96.05 $96.05
ioEConSUERt | 3 so7.47 - || ssoss  [}i it seoiss |
$28.24 $83.72 $83.72
| 528338 i

T
At Cost

- Other

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every invoice that they are billing time to. The approved flat hourly billing rales for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their aciual base hourly
rates per the date noted above. Unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. Approved fiat hourly billing rates for new
employees hired affer the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, Including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e. Project Manger, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X" in the
Key Staff column.

3. The employees' actual base haurly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of
new staff or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence until
the Supplementai Agreement is executed and written notification has been provided by CITY Project Manager. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly
billing rate of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution
and abtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The executed Supplemental Agreement shall include updated 10-H
Forms for CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat haurly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, siandard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shail be respansible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base
hourly rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term
of the Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. *Overtime may be reimbursed to classifications where it is required by their union contracls (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior writien
approval is received by CITY Praject Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees
per prevailing wage guidelines. For more information on applicable prevailing wages, please visit the following website: https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWD/

7. Parking, tolls and local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's residence to the job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per
diem.

9. ODC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
allocation policies and charging practices with all clients including federal govemment, state government, local agencies and private clients.

CONTRACTORISUBCON*TRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

veeiprintnameters) - ChHristiaan Havelaar. -

Page1 of 1

11 of 14



CITY OF SACRAMENTGC 10-H FORM

Approved wilh Supplement # (fype Original if it is the Orginal) & rin. » n\
CONTRACTOR Name: MTW Gioup Date: 2/11/2014

Project Name: Weast Tunnel Rmaps Access Project
Project#:

Agtuz| Base Houry Actual Fully
Rale Paid to tozaded Hourly
Employes For RataFor
Referenca Only Reference Only || Approvad Flat
Prevziling . {Doesnot Include |{includes Fringe,{§ Houdy Billing
Key Staff \agz Classification P Nama any fringe ar OH) OH & Profit) Rale
Principal-in<haige Andrze] J. Woroniecki $45.00 - §12278 $12276
Project Managsr Peler D, Larimer 4438 $121.07 $121.07
Clerical  Tammy Parker $28.11 $76.68 $76.68
Dascription Rate Units Total
Al Cost
Al Cost
Al Cost
| Al Cost
Al Cost
-~ Al Cost
<
a At Cost
g Al Cost
a
a Al Cost
g Al Cost
g Al Cost
[=]
e Al Cost
a 5
5 A Cosl
9 Al Cosl
Al Cost
Al Cost .
At Cost
At Cosl
t Cosl :
Eslimaled Tojal ODC Ameunt: $0.00

1. List all Professional 2nd Supervisory stait by Classification and Nama. For slaff nat fisted by name, a currert payrcll document identifying their actual base houry rata shzll be :
provided with every invoice thal thay are billing lime 1o. The appmved flat hourly billing rates for =il employees will be calculaled and reimbursed based on thejr actual base
Fouirly retes per the date noted atove, Unless GITY Praject Manager assigns 2 f=if and reasonable Izt hourly billing rate for selected emplayees. Appmved flat hourly billing
rzles for new employees hired after the date of this cost preposal will not exceed {or shall be in fine with) the rates of similar personne] with similar experience listed on this cost
propessl. The approved flat hourly bilfing rzle sh=il be all-inclusive, inéluding all mark-ups, fring®, 2nd overhead expenses and prafit

2. Key Steff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e. Project Manger, 2 specific Principz) Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, ete. Note Key stafi with-sp “X*in
iha Key Slaff column.

3. The employees' actual base hourly rales used 1o negolizte the flal hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rales thal were eflective per the date rioted ebove. Addition of
new staff or addition of 2 SUBCONTRACTOR not previcusly listed on the zpproved 10-H Formis) shall require an sxecuted Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence
unlil the Supplemental Agreement is execuled and wrilten nolification has been provided by CITY Project Manager, New slaff shall be paid etthe same or low er appraved flat
ouriy billing rale of the pravicusly approved or similar classification. Inaddition, if tha substilution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must requesl and juslify tHe need for the

substilufiors and obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substiluled Key Staif shall ba a3 qualified as ths original. The P? | A it shall include i
updaled 10-H Forms for CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).
4. Approved flet houly billing rates include 2!l sfandard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, slandard personal sefely equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
2pprove any other direct cosls.

5. Nnte employees/classifications thal are subject to prevailing wege requiraments with an '3 In the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wzge specified i is based on curent

Depzriment of Industris] Relstions {DIR) deter icn. CONTRACTOR shall be responzible for any future to tha prevalling wage, including but not limited 1o, base

hnuﬂy ratesand emplch payments as delermiined by the DIR. CONTRACTORis respnns‘b.e For paying th= appropriate rale, including escalallons that take place during the
lerm of the Agresment. CONTRACTOR shall ba rejmburséd 2t the shove listed approved flal hourly billing rates. :
6. *Quentims may baraimt 1o ifications whera it is required by their union conlracls {Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior wrilten i
apploval'is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY.shall pay CONTRACTOR &t the approved overlime rates noled shoys. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employses :
per preyeiling wege guudeﬁnes For more infermslien on zppliceble prevaifing wages, please visil the following website: hitps:fivavw.dir.ca.gov/OPRUPWO/

7. Parking, talls and local trznsportation cosis resufting from commulng o 20d from the emp'oyee s residance to the job site are not reimburszble,

8. The Preject vill ot reimburss CONTRACTOR for cosls lo relocate Its staff to the geographic area of the contrack. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for 2y per i
digm.
8. ODC flems are (o ba in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Tille 48 Pari 31 [Feders! Acquisition Regulztions (FAR) cost principles) and tha firm's company-wida £
allocation policies and charging pracfices with all clients including federal govemment, siste governmeril, loczl agencies and private clients,

Bysgnicg Kere, you 2gres lo the lenms above, and atiest that 2!l mformaton 5
accurate and tys.

\CTOR'Project Kanager's Signahue

Andrze]J. Woronieckd

Paged of 1
12 of

14



CITY OF SACRAMENTC 10-H FORM

Actuat Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate For

COTTRY ERE

(on DIBVAN NG WAGE] R

App Flat
Hourly Billing

Rats

g [ Flat
Hourly Billing
" Rate

Hourdy Billing
Rate

Ofisite
X [Solsndlmenatessr |
e e . Al
[Doan Mochte (s mpmimytmensm || __ 5500 ||
B . A 2l
ponegger || sew |
8ble 2 ; 5

bl

Al = x% G

o~ || sam |

= e T e -
| NV

| B

A .

e o

y
=

1. List 2ll Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff riot listed by name, a current payrofl document idenlifying their actual basé hourly rate shali be previded with every invaics

that they are billing time to. The approved-flat hourly billing rates for alt employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actuzl base hourly rates per the date noted above, Unless CITY Prcject
g igns a fair and ble flat hourly billing rale for selected employees. Approved fiat houry billing ratss for new employees hirsd affer the date of this cost proposal Will not exceed (or shall be in

\ine with) the rates of similar persannal with similar experience listed on this cost preposal. The approved flat houdy billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and

profit. - N E .

2, Key Staff shall be determiried by CITY Project Manager. -(i.e. Project Manger, a specific Principal Engineer,.a specific Structural Engineer. &tc. Note Key sfaff with an “X” in the Key Staff ‘column.

3. The employees' actual base hourly rales used to negotiate the flat hourly billing ratas in this 10-H Form are the rates that wers effective per the date noted above. Addition of new staff or addition of 3

SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Farm(s) shall require an exscuted Supplement Agreement. No wark shall until the Supp! itel Agl is ted and written

nolification has been provided by CITY Project Manager. Nevs staff shall be paid at the same o lower appraved fiat hourly billing rate of the previously 2pproved or similar classificalion. In addition,  the

substitution involves Key Stsff, CONTRACTOR must requast and justify the need for he substituficn and obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Stzif shall be as qualified as the original.

The executed Supp Ag W shall include updaled 10-H Farms for CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S). e

4. Approved flal hourly billing rates include all standard equipment inciuding lzptop, camera, cell phone, tuck, standard personal safety equipment CITY Project Manager shall approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employeesfdiassifications thet are subject io prevailing wage requirements with an “X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified Is based on cumrent Depariment of Industrial Relations

(DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments 1o the prevailing wage, including but not limiled to, base hourly rates and employer payr as by the DIR.

|CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that tzke place during the term of the Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall'be reimbursed a1 the 2bove listed approved fial

hourly billing rates. - .

5. Overtime may be reimbursed to dassifications whera it is required by their union contracts {Prevaiiing Wege classificztions). Overtime will net be charged unless prior weitten approval is received by CITY

Project Manager. CITY shall.pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates nated above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per prevalling wage guidelines. For more information on

{2pplicable prevaliing wages, please visit the follawing website: htips:/fwww.dir.ca.gev/IOPRUPWD/ - ° :

7. Parking, tolls and lacal transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee’s residence (o the job site are not reimbursable. )

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff 10 the geographic area of the contract The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.

9. ODC items are lo be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide allocation policies and charging

|practices with all clients including federal govemment, state government, local agendies and private clients.

By signing here, you agtee o Ihe tenms above, and zttest that all Infosmetion & awur?l: and rue. ® -
= Q‘ms_bm;ow.
ICONTRACTORISUBCONT! R PN]E&'A_ WManager's Signature = 3 /20 /20 l 4
VAR, .
~ -
; Pagelof 1
’ § Version: Febru;:y 7,2014

: 13 of

14



Elledive S-- 1M

SUNSTAR LABOR ATORY SunStar Laberatary, Ine.

25712 Commercenire Drive
Lake Farest, CA 22630
530-304-5525
816-372-7523 FAX
bili@sunstarlabs.com

ommel‘CerBane
‘Foi8st."CA $2630

14 of 14




	Consent 06 - Sacramento Railyards West Tunnel Ramps Access Project
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4-Exhibit A (Location Map)
	5-WTRA - Vali Cooper Supplemental Agreement 4




